
ANEROÏDE SFYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Deze sfygmomanometer voldoet aan 
EN ISO 81060-1.
*De schaalverdeling van de manometer is 2 
mmHg.
*De meetnauwkeurigheid is ±3mmHg.
*Het meetbereik is 0~300mmHg. 
*De minimum schaalwaarde is 0. Als de aneroïde 
naald in de "0" positie staat, moet het binnen het 
tolerantiebereik van ±3mmHg liggen.
TA-01 aneroïde sfygmomanometer is robuust en 
gemakkelijk mee te nemen. Het garandeert 
maximale betrouwbaarheid voor zowel 
professioneel als privégebruik. 
MOBICLINIC apparaten voldoen aan de huidige 
regelgeving volgens de (UE) 2017/745 
Richtlijn betreffende medische  hulpmiddelen. 
 

- Vermijd schokken op het apparaat. 
- Blaas de manchet niet hoger op dan 300mmHg. 
- Zorg dat de kunststof onderdelen niet in 
aanraking komen met scherpe of puntige 
voorwerpen. 
- Stel het toestel niet bloot aan extreme 
temperaturen.

gesloten is. Om dit te doen, draai het tegen de klok 
in. Plaats de stethoscoopbel onder de manchet en 
plaats de oordopjes in uw oren. Begin dan de 
meting door de manchet op te blazen tot het 
maximum van 20-30mmHg.
- Open de ontluchtingsklep enigszins door hem 
met de wijzers van de klok mee te draaien en laat 
de lucht zo gelijkmatig mogelijk ontsnappen, met 
een snelheid van 2-3mmHg per seconde.
- Wanneer de manchetdruk lager is dan de 
piekbloeddruk, hoort u door de stethoscoop de 
Korotkoff-geluiden van elke polsslag. 
- Wanneer u het eerste geluid hoort, komt de 
waarde op de schaal van de manometer overeen 
met het maximum (systolisch). Luister goed naar 
het laatste geluid, dat overeenkomt met het 
minimum (diastolisch) op de schaal van de 
manometer. minimum (diastolisch). 
- Zodra de drukwaarden zijn bepaald, laat u alle 
lucht uit de manchet ontsnappen. Als het resultaat 
van de meting niet zeker is, herhaalt u de operatie 
na 10-15 minuten. 

- Het wordt aanbevolen de toestand van het toestel 
om de twee jaar te controleren. Indien afwijkingen 
worden vastgesteld die groter zijn dan die welke in 
de technische informatie zijn aangegeven, moet het 
toestel worden gekalibreerd. in de technische 
informatie, moet het opnieuw worden 
gekalibreerd. 
- Gebruik voor het schoonmaken een zachte, 
schone doek die is bevochtigd met alcohol. 
- Dompel het toestel niet onder in detergentvloeis-
toffen.
- Niet steriliseren door verhitting. 

-Plaats de manchet op een van je onderarmen. 
Zorg ervoor dat de onderrand zich één à twee 
centimeter boven de elleboog bevindt. centimeters 
boven de elleboog. 
- Sluit de manchet zodat de markering in contact is 
met de slagader en het membraan van het 
middenrif over de binnenzijde van de biceps ligt. 
- Voor een optimale meting moet het diafragma 
over de slagader liggen. Het is ook belangrijk dat 
de patiënt de arm licht buigt, op een vlakke 
ondergrond laat rusten en de spieren ontspant. 
- Controleer of het leegloopventiel op de pomp 

Technische gegevens: 

NL SWE PL DK 

Hoe de meting uit te voeren: 

Waarschuwingen: 

Onderhoud en verzorging:

TENSIÓMETRO ANEROIDE TA-01

*Este tensiómetro cumple con la normativa 
EN ISO 81060-1.
*La graduación del manómetro es de 2mmHg.
*La precisión de la medición es de ±3mmHg.
*El rango de medición es de 0~300mmHg. 
*El valor mínimo de la escala es 0. Si la aguja del 
aneroide se encuentra en la posición "0", 
deberá estar dentro del rango de tolerancia de 
±3mmHg.
El tensiómetro aneroide TA-01 es resistente y fácil 
de transportar. Garantiza la máxima fiabilidad tanto 
a nivel profesional como particular. 
Los dispositivos MOBICLINIC cumplen con la 
normativa vigente de acuerdo al Reglamento 
(UE) 2017/745 sobre productos sanitarios. 

Aviso al usuario y/o paciente: cualquier incidente 
grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el producto 
debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado Miembro en el que esté 
establecido el usuario y/o el paciente.

- Evite que el dispositivo reciba golpes. 
- No infle el brazalete por encima de 300mmHg. 
- Evite que las partes de plástico entren en contacto 
con objetos cortantes o punzantes. 
- No exponga el dispositivo a temperaturas extremas.

contrario a las agujas del reloj. Posicione la campana 
del estetoscopio bajo el brazalete y colóquese las 
olivas en los oídos. A continuación, comience la 
medición; para ello, infle el brazalete al máximo, 
hasta los 20-30mmHg.
- Abra ligeramente la válvula de descarga girándola 
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj y suelte el aire de 
la manera más uniforme posible, a una velocidad de 
2-3mmHg por segundo.
- Cuando la presión del brazalete sea inferior al pico 
de la presión arterial, percibirá a través del 
estetoscopio los sonidos de Korotkoff de cada 
pulsación. 
- Cuando perciba el primer sonido, el valor que 
aparece en la escala del manómetro corresponderá a 
la máxima (sistólica). Escuche atentamente para 
percibir el último ruido, que corresponderá, en la 
escala del manómetro, a la mínima (diastólica). 
- Una vez determinados los valores de la presión, 
libere del todo el aire del brazalete. Si el resultado de 
la medición es incierto, repita la operación después 
de 10-15 minutos. 

- Se recomienda comprobar el estado del dispositivo 
cada dos años. Si detecta variaciones superiores a las 
que se indican en la información técnica, deberá 
calibrarse de nuevo. 
- Para limpiarlo, utilice un paño suave y limpio, 
mojado en alcohol. 
- No sumerja el dispositivo en líquidos detergentes.
- No lo esterilice sometiéndolo a calor. 

- Coloque el brazalete en uno de sus antebrazos.Ase-
gúrese de que el borde inferior quede uno o dos 
centímetros por encima del codo. 
- Cierre el brazalete de forma que la marca quede en 
contacto con la arteria y la membrana del diafragma 
esté sobre la parte interna del bíceps. 
- Para una medición óptima, la membrana deberá 
quedar sobre la arteria. Es importante, además, que 
el paciente doble ligeramente el brazo, lo apoye 
sobre una superficie plana y relaje los músculos. 
- Compruebe que la válvula de desinflado situada en 
la bomba esté cerrada. Para ello, gírela en sentido 

Datos técnicos: 

Aviso: 

El tensiómetro aneroide es para uso profesional  
médico o en casa. Es un sistema no invasivo de 
medición de la presión sanguínea diseñado para 
medir la presión sanguínea sistólica y diastólica de 
un individuo adulto.

Indicaciones: 

Kennisgeving aan de gebruiker en/of de patiënt: elk 
ernstig incident dat zich in verband met het 
hulpmiddel heeft voorgedaan, moet worden gemeld 
aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is 
gevestigd.

Bericht : 

De aneroïde bloeddrukmeter is voor professioneel 
medisch of thuisgebruik. Het is een niet-invasief 
bloeddrukmeetsysteem dat ontworpen is om de 
systolische en diastolische bloeddruk van een 
volwassene te meten.

Indicaties: 

Powiadomienie użytkownika i/lub pacjenta: o 
każdym poważnym incydencie związanym z 
wyrobem należy powiadomić wytwórcę oraz 
właściwy organ państwa członkowskiego, w którym 
ma siedzibę użytkownik i/lub pacjent.

Uwaga : 

Ciśnieniomierz aneroidowy przeznaczony jest do 
profesjonalnego użytku medycznego lub 
domowego. Jest to nieinwazyjny system pomiaru 
ciśnienia krwi przeznaczony do pomiaru 
skurczowego i rozkurczowego ciśnienia krwi u 
dorosłej osoby

Wskazania: 

Meddelelse til brugeren og/eller patienten: Enhver 
alvorlig hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med 
udstyret, skal indberettes til fabrikanten og til den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

Meddelelse : 

Aneroide blodtryksmåleren er til professionel 
medicinsk brug eller til brug i hjemmet. Det er et 
ikke-invasivt blodtryksmålingssystem, der er 
designet til at måle det systoliske og diastoliske 
blodtryk hos en voksen person.

Indikationer: 

Meddelande till användaren och/eller patienten: Alla 
allvarliga incidenter som inträffat i samband med 
produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och till 
den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.

Meddelande: 

Aneroidblodtrycksmätaren är avsedd för 
professionell medicinsk användning eller för 
hemmabruk. Det är ett icke-invasivt blodtrycksmät-
ningssystem som är utformat för att mäta det 
systoliska och diastoliska blodtrycket hos en vuxen 
person.

Indikationer: 

Avis à l'utilisateur et/ou au patient : tout incident 
grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif doit être 
signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de 
l'État membre où est établi l'utilisateur et/ou le 
patient.

Avis: 

Le tensiomètre anéroïde est destiné à un usage 
médical professionnel ou à domicile. Il s'agit d'un 
système de mesure de la pression artérielle non 
invasive conçu pour mesurer la pression artérielle 
systolique et diastolique d'un individu adulte.

Indications:

Benachrichtigung des Anwenders und/oder des 
Patienten: Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt muss dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

Hinweis: 

Das Aneroid-Blutdruckmessgerät ist für den 
professionellen medizinischen oder häuslichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt. Es ist ein nicht-invasives 
Blutdruckmesssystem zur Messung des systolischen 
und diastolischen Blutdrucks einer erwachsenen 
Person.

Indikationen: 

Avviso all'utente e/o al paziente: qualsiasi incidente 
grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve 
essere segnalato al fabbricante e all'autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui è stabilito 
l'utente e/o il paziente.

Avviso: 

Il misuratore di pressione aneroide è destinato 
all'uso medico professionale o domestico. È un 
sistema di misurazione della pressione arteriosa non 
invasivo progettato per misurare la pressione 
arteriosa sistolica e diastolica di un individuo adulto.

Indicazioni: 

Notice to the user and/or patient: any serious 
incident that has occurred in relation to the device 
must be reported to the manufacturer and to the 
competent authority of the Member State where the 
user and/or patient is established.

Aviso ao utilizador e/ou paciente: qualquer 
incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao 
dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-membro onde o 
utilizador e/ou paciente está estabelecido.

Aviso: 

O monitor de tensão arterial aneróide é para uso 
médico profissional ou doméstico. É um sistema não 
invasivo de medição da tensão arterial concebido 
para medir a tensão arterial sistólica e diastólica de 
um indivíduo adulto.

Indicações: 

Cómo llevar a cabo la medición: 

Advertencias:

Mantenimiento y cuidado:

ANEROID SPHYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Built to EN ISO 81060-1 standards. 
*Scale grading: 2mmHg. 
* Measurenment precision: 0~300mmHg.
*Measurement precision: ±3mmHg.
*The lowest value on the scale is “0”, the aneroid 
needle in the “0” position must be within a tolerance 
of ±3mmHg.
Aneroid sphygmomanometers offer the advantage 
of being sturdy and easy to transport, thus ensuring 
top reliability both in professional and domestic use.
MOBICLINIC equipment complies with the 
European regulations in force in conformity with 
Regulation (UE) 2017/745 on medical devices.

- The equipment must be protected against shocks. 
- Never inflate to more than 300mmHg. 
- Do not damage the rubber parts with cutting or 
sharp objects. 
- Do not expose the equipment to excessively high 
or low temperatures. 

- O equipamento deve ser protegido contra choques. 
- Nunca inflar a mais de 300mmHg. 
- Não danifique as peças de borracha com corte ou 
objetos puntiagudos.
- Não exponha o equipamento a temperaturas 
excessivamente altas ou baixas.

the ear-pieces of the phonendoscope to the ears and 
the start measuring by inflating the cuff to its 
maximun pressure which should not exceed the 
expected maximum by more than 20-30mmHg. 
- Open the exhaust valve a little by rotating it 
clockwise and allow the air to escape as uniformly 
as possible at a rate of 2-3mmHg per second. 
- When the pressure inside the cuff drops lower than 
the arterial peak, the typical tone of the artery will be 
heard at every beat through the stethoscope. 
- When you heard the first one, read on the pressure 
gauge scale the value that corresponds to the 
maximun (or systolic) pressure. Listen carrefully 
and when you hear the last tone; read the value on 
the pressure gauge scale; this is the minimun (or 
diastolic) pressure. 
- After reading the pressure values, let all the air out 
of the cuff, if the reading is doubtful, repeat the 
operation after allowing 10-15 minutes to elapse. 

- The appliance should be checked at least every two 
years, it find the equipment’s error that exceeds the 
technical data, must be recalibrated. 
- To clean your sphygmomanometer use a clean soft 
cloth. 
- Do not immerse the equipment in liquids to clean 
it. 
- Do not hot sterilize. 

- Place the inflatable cuff on the right or left forearm, 
making sure that its lower border is 1-2cm above the 
hollow of the elbow. 
- Close the cuff so that its marking is positioned on 
the artery and the diaphragm rests on the inside of 
the biceps. 
- In order to obtain an optimal reading, the 
diaphragm must be placed on the artery; the slightly 
flexed arm must rest on a flat surface and the 
musculature must be totally relaxed. 
- Check that the deflating valve on the bulb is tighly 
closed by rotating it anti-clockwise, insert the 
stethoscope chestpiece under the cuff, then attach 

Technical data: 

Pressure measurement: 

Cautions:

Maintenance and care:

TENSIOMÈTRE ANEROIDE TA-01

*Spécifications techniques: 
*Conforme aux normes EN ISO 81060-1
*Échelonnement graduel: 2mmHg
*Le valeur la plus basse de l'échelle est « 0 ». 
L'aiguille de l'anéroïde en position « 0 » ne doit pas 
dépasser +3mmHg. 
Les sphygmomanormètres offrent robustesse et 
facilité de transport tout garantissant la plus grande 
fiabilité 
tant pour l'usage professionnel que l'usage privé. Ils 
respecttent les normes européennes en vigueur 
conformément à la Règlement (UE) 2017/745 
sur les dispositifs médicaux.

- Protégez l'appareil des secousses.
- Ne gonflez jamais á plus de 300 mmHg.
- Évitez d'endommager les parties en caoutchouc 
avec des objets coupants ou pointus.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil á des sources de chaleur
ou á des températures trop basses.

commencez la mesure en 
amenant la presion du tensiométre á une valeur 
maximale de 20 à 30 mmHg selon la tension 
maximale attendue.
- Ouvrez légerement la soupape de dégonilement en 
la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et 
faites sortir l'air le plus uniformément possible á une 
vitesse de 2 à 3 mmHg par seconde.
- Lorsque la presion du brassard est inféricure au pic 
de pression artérielle, vous pourrez entendre le ton 
typique des 
artéres á chaque pulsation á travers lo stéthoscope.
- Lorsque vous percevez le premier ton, lisez la 
valeur sur la graduation du manomètre. Elle 
correspondra au «maximum » (systolique).
Prétez une grande attention au moment oú vous 
percevez le dernier ton, puis lisez la valeur sur la 
graduation du manomeétre. Elle correspondra au « 
minimum » (diastolique).
- Aprés avoir mesuré les valeurs de pression, faites 
sortir tout 'air du brassard et, si le résultat de la 
mesure est incertain, répétez l'opération aprés 10 á 
15 minutes.

- Il est normalement conseillé de faire contróler le 
calibrage de l'appareil tous les deux ans. Si des 
erreurs ne correspondant pas aux caractéristiques 
techniques de l'appareil sont trouvées, il faudra le 
recalibrer.
- Pour le nettoyage, vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon 
doux et propre.
- N'immergez pas lappareil dans des liquides pour le 
nettoyer.
- Ne le stérilisez pas á chaud.

- Placez le brassard sur le bras gauche ou droiten 
vous assurant que le bord inferieur se trouve à 1 ou 2 
cm au-dessus du creux du coude.
- Fermez le brassard en plagant la membrane du 
pavillon sur la partie intéricure du biceps.
- Pour une mesure optimale, la membrane doit 
appuyer sur P'artére, le bras doit ótre légérement 
replié sur lui-méme et 
appuyé sur une surface horizontale, et les muscles 
doivent étre complétement détendus.
- Vérifiez que la soupape de dégonflement sur le 
manométre est ferméc en la tournant dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles 
d'une montre. Insérez le stéthoscope, mettez les 
embouts auriculaires dans vos oreilles puis 

Spécifications techniques:

Mesure: 

Indications importants:

Entretien:

ANEROID SPHYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Den här blodtrycksmätaren uppfyller kraven i 
EN ISO 81060-1.
*Manometerns gradering är 2 mmHg.
*Mätnoggrannheten är ±3mmHg.
*Mätområdet är 0~300mmHg. 
*Det minsta skalvärdet är 0. Om aneroidnålen är i 
"0"-läget ska det ligga inom toleransområdet ±3 
mmHg.
TA-01 aneroid sphygmomanometer är robust och 
lätt att bära. Den garanterar högsta tillförlitlighet 
för både yrkesmässig och privat användning. 
MOBICLINIC-produkterna uppfyller de gällande 
bestämmelserna i direktivet om medicintekniska 
produkter (UE) 2017/745. 

- Undvik stötar på apparaten. 
- Blås inte upp manschetten över 300 mmHg. 
- Låt inte plastdelarna komma i kontakt med vassa 
eller spetsiga föremål. 
- Utsätt inte enheten för extrema temperaturer.

stetoskopklockan under manschetten och placera 
öronpropparna i öronen. Börja sedan mätningen 
genom att blåsa upp manschetten till maximalt 
20-30 mmHg.
- Öppna utlösningsventilen lätt genom att vrida 
den medurs och släpp ut luften så jämnt som 
möjligt, med en hastighet av 2-3 mmHg per 
sekund.
- När manschetttrycket ligger under det högsta 
blodtrycket hör du Korotkoff-ljuden från varje 
puls genom stetoskopet. 
- När du hör det första ljudet motsvarar värdet på 
manometerns skala det maximala värdet 
(systoliskt). Lyssna noga på det sista ljudet, som 
motsvarar det lägsta (diastoliska) ljudet på 
manometerskalen. 
- När tryckvärdena har fastställts släpper du all 
luft från manschetten. Om mätresultatet är 
osäkert, upprepa operationen efter 10-15 minuter. 

- Det rekommenderas att kontrollera apparatens 
skick vartannat år. Om större variationer än de 
som anges i den tekniska informationen upptäcks 
måste apparaten kalibreras på nytt. 
- Använd en mjuk, ren trasa som är fuktad med 
alkohol för rengöring. 
- Doppa inte enheten i rengöringsmedel.
- Steriliseras inte genom uppvärmning. 

-Placera manschetten på en av dina underarmar. 
Se till att den nedre kanten är en till två centimeter 
ovanför armbågen. 
- Stäng manschetten så att märket är i kontakt med 
artären och membranet ligger över insidan av 
biceps. 
- För optimal mätning ska membranet ligga över 
artären. Det är också viktigt att patienten böjer 
armen något, lägger den på en plan yta och 
slappnar av i musklerna. 
- Kontrollera att pumpens deflationsventil är 
stängd. Vrid den moturs för att göra detta. Placera 

Tekniska data: 

Hur man utför mätningen: 

Varningar: 

Underhåll och skötsel:

SFIGMOMANOMETR ANEROIDOWY TA-01

*Ten sfigmomanometr spełnia wymagania normy 
EN ISO 81060-1.
*Podziałka manometru wynosi 2 mmHg.
*Dokładność pomiaru wynosi ±3 mmHg.
*Zakres pomiarowy wynosi 0~300 mmHg. 
*Minimalna wartość skali wynosi 0. Jeśli igła 
aneroidu znajduje się w pozycji "0", powinna 
mieścić się w zakresie tolerancji ±3 mmHg.
Sfigmomanometr aneroidowy TA-01 jest 
wytrzymały i łatwy do przenoszenia. Gwarantuje 
on maksymalną niezawodność zarówno w 
zastosowaniach profesjonalnych, jak i 
prywatnych. 
Wyroby MOBICLINIC są zgodne z 
obowiązującymi przepisami dyrektywy 
(UE) 2017/745 dotyczącej wyrobów medycznych. 

- Unikaj wstrząsów urządzenia. 
- Nie należy napełniać mankietu powyżej 300 
mmHg. 
- Nie należy dopuszczać do kontaktu części 
plastikowych z ostrymi lub spiczastymi 
przedmiotami. 
- Nie należy narażać urządzenia na działanie 
skrajnych temperatur.

wskazówek zegara. Umieść dzwonek stetoskopu 
pod mankietem i włóż końcówki do uszu. 
Następnie rozpocznij pomiar, napełniając mankiet 
do maksimum, do 20-30 mmHg.
- Lekko otworzyć zawór upustowy, przekręcając 
go w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek 
zegara, i wypuszczać powietrze tak 
równomiernie, jak to możliwe, z prędkością 2-3 
mmHg na sekundę.
- Gdy ciśnienie w mankiecie jest niższe od 
szczytowego ciśnienia krwi, w stetoskopie 
słychać dźwięki Korotkoffa przy każdym pulsie. 
- Gdy usłyszysz pierwszy dźwięk, wartość na 
skali manometru będzie odpowiadała wartości 
maksymalnej (skurczowej). Należy uważnie 
słuchać ostatniego dźwięku, który odpowiada 
minimum (rozkurczowemu) na skali manometru. 
- Po określeniu wartości ciśnienia należy 
wypuścić całe powietrze z mankietu. Jeśli wynik 
pomiaru jest niepewny, należy powtórzyć 
czynność po 10-15 minutach. 

- Zaleca się sprawdzanie stanu urządzenia co dwa 
lata. W przypadku wykrycia odchyleń większych 
niż podane w informacjach technicznych, 
urządzenie należy ponownie skalibrować. 
- Do czyszczenia należy używać miękkiej, czystej 
szmatki zwilżonej alkoholem. 
- Nie należy zanurzać urządzenia w płynach 
zawierających detergenty.
- Nie należy sterylizować przez ogrzewanie. 

-Umieść mankiet na jednym z przedramion. 
Upewnij się, że dolna krawędź znajduje się jeden 
do dwóch centymetrów nad łokciem. 
- Zamknij mankiet w taki sposób, aby znak 
dotykał tętnicy, a membrana przepony znajdowała 
się po wewnętrznej stronie mięśnia dwugłowego. 
- Aby uzyskać optymalny wynik pomiaru, 
przepona powinna znajdować się nad tętnicą. 
Ważne jest również, aby pacjent lekko zgiął rękę, 
oparł ją na płaskiej powierzchni i rozluźnił 
mięśnie. 
- Sprawdzić, czy zawór spuszczania powietrza w 
pompie jest zamknięty. W tym celu należy 
przekręcić ją w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu 

Dane techniczne:  

Jak przeprowadzić pomiar: 

Ostrzeżenia:

Konserwacja i pielęgnacja:

ANEROID SPHYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Dette blodtryksmåler er i overensstemmelse med 
EN ISO 81060-1.
*Manometeret har en graduering på 2 mmHg.
*Målepræcisionen er ±3 mmHg.
*Måleområdet er 0~300mmHg. 
*Den mindste skalaværdi er 0. Hvis aneroidnålen 
er i "0"-positionen, skal den være inden for 
toleranceområdet på ±3 mmHg.
TA-01 aneroid blodtryksmåler er robust og let at 
bære. Det garanterer maksimal pålidelighed til 
både professionel og privat brug. 
MOBICLINIC-udstyr opfylder de gældende 
bestemmelser i henhold til (UE) 2017/745
direktivet om  medicinsk udstyr. 

- Undgå stød på enheden. 
- Mufferne må ikke pustes op til over 300 mmHg. 
- Plastdelene må ikke komme i kontakt med 
skarpe eller spidse genstande. 
- Udsæt ikke enheden for ekstreme temperaturer.

ørepropperne i ørerne. Start derefter målingen ved 
at puste manchetten op til maksimalt 20-30 
mmHg.
- Åbn udløbsventilen en smule ved at dreje den 
med uret, og slip luften så jævnt som muligt med 
en hastighed på 2-3 mmHg pr. sekund.
- Når manchettrykket er under det højeste 
blodtryk, kan du høre Korotkoff-lydene fra hver 
puls gennem stetoskopet. 
- Når du hører den første lyd, svarer værdien på 
manometerskalaen til det maksimale (systolisk). 
Lyt omhyggeligt efter den sidste lyd, som svarer 
til det mindste (diastoliske) niveau på 
manometerskalaen. 
- Når trykværdierne er blevet bestemt, lukkes al 
luften ud af manchetten. Hvis måleresultatet er 
usikkert, skal du gentage operationen efter 10-15 
minutter. 

- Det anbefales at kontrollere enhedens tilstand 
hvert andet år. Hvis der konstateres større 
variationer end dem, der er angivet i de tekniske 
oplysninger, skal apparatet kalibreres på ny. 
- Til rengøring skal du bruge en blød, ren klud 
fugtet med alkohol. 
- Du må ikke nedsænke apparatet i rengøringsmid-
ler.
- Må ikke steriliseres ved opvarmning. 

-Placer manchetten på en af dine underarme. Sørg 
for, at den nederste kant er en til to centimeter 
over albuen. 
- Luk manchetten, så mærket er i kontakt med 
arterien, og membranen er over indersiden af 
biceps. 
- For optimal måling skal membranen ligge over 
arterien. Det er også vigtigt, at patienten bøjer 
armen lidt, hviler den på en flad overflade og 
slapper af i musklerne. 
- Kontroller, at pumpens tømningsventil er lukket. 
Drej den mod uret for at gøre dette. Placer 
stetoskopets klokke under manchetten, og sæt 

Tekniske data: 

Sådan udføres målingen:  

Advarsler:

Vedligeholdelse og pleje:

ES FR

EN ESFIGMOMANÓMETRO ANEROIDE TA-01

*Construído de acordo com as normas EN ISO 81060-1.
*Escala de classificaçao: 2mmHg. 
*Precisão de medição: 0~300mmHg.
*Precisão de medição: ±3mmHg.
*O valor mais baixo da escala é “0”, a agulha 
aneroide na posição “0” deve estar dentro de uma 
tolerância de ±3mmHg.
Os esfigmomanómetros aneroides ofrecem a 
vantage de serem robustos e fáceis de transporter, 
garantindo assim a máxima fiabilidade tanto no ouso 
profissional como doméstico. 
O equipamento MOBICLINIC está em 
conformidade com os regulamentos europeus em 
vigor, em conformidade com a Regulamentação 
(UE) 2017/745  sobre produtos médicos. 

braçadeira, depois fixar as orelhas do fonendoscópio 
às orelhas a começar a medir enchendo a braçadeira 
até à pressão máxima que ñão deve exceeder o 
máximo esperado em mais de 20-30 mmHg. 
- Abrir um pouco a válvula de escape rodando-a um 
poco no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio e deixar o 
ar sair o mais uniformemente possível, a uma 
velocidade de 2-3 mmHg por segundo.
- Quando a pressão dentro do manguito cai abaixo 
do pico arterial, o tom típico da artéria será ouvido a 
cada batida através do estetoscópio. 
- Quando você ouvrir o primeiro tom, leia na escala 
do manômetro o valor que corresponde à pressão 
máxima (ou sistólica). Ouça atentamente e quando 
ouvrir o último tom, leia o valor na escala do 
manómetro: esta é a pressão mínima (ou diastólica)
- Depois de ler os valores de pressão, deixe sair todo 
o ar da braçadeira e, ese a leitura for duvidosa, repita 
a operaçao depois de decorridos 10-15 minutos. 

- O aparelho deve ser verificado pelo menos a cada 
dois anos, se encontrar a erro do equipamento que 
excedam os dados técnicos, deve ser recalibrado. 
- Para limpar o seu esfigmomanómetro, utilize um 
pano macio e limpo. 
- Não mergulhe o equipamento em líquidos para 
limpá-lo. 
- Não esterilize com calor.

- Colocar a braçadeira insufável no antebraço direito 
ou esquerdo, certificando-se de que o seu bordo 
inferior está 1-2 cm acima da cavidade de cotovelo. 
- Feche a braçadeira de modo a que a sua marcação 
fique posicionada na artéria e o diafragma assente no 
interior do bíceps. 
- Para obter una leitura ótima, o diafragma deve ser 
colocado sobre a artéria; o braço ligeiramente 
flexionado deve repousar sobre uma superficie plana 
e a musculature deve estar totalmente relaxada. 
- Verificar se a válvula de esvaziamento do bolbo 
está bem fechada, rodando-a no sentido contrário ao 
dos ponteiros do relógio, inserir o estetoscópio sob a 

Dados técnicos: 

Medição de pressão: 

Precauções:

Manutenção e cuidados:

PT

ANEROIDES SPHYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Übereinstimmung mit EN ISO 81060-1 Standard.
*Einteilung der MeBkala: 2mmHg.
*MeBgenauigkeit: ±3mmHg.
*MeBbercich: 0-300mmHg.
* Der niedrigst Wert auf der Skala ¡st “0”, die Nadel 
aneroide in der “0” Position muB sein in
cine Toleranz von ±3mmlHg.
Die aneroiden Sphygmomanometer von sind 
besonders robust, leicht zu transportieren und 
sowohl bei der professionellen Amwendung als 
auch beim Einsatz zu Hause besonders zuverlássig, 
Das Geráte entsprechen den fir Medizinische 
Apparate gúltigen Europanormen der EG-Richtlinie 
(UE) 2017/745.

- Gerät vor starken StöBen bewabren.
- Manschette nie úber 300mmHg aufpumpen.
- Achten Sic darauf, daB die Gummiteile nicht durch 
scharfe oder spitze Gegenstánde 
beschádigt werden.
- Das Gerät darf weder zu hohen noch zu niedrigen 
Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden.

Ventil gegen den Uhrzeigersinn zu drehen), hángt 
das Obr-Stiick von Phonendoscope zu
das Ohr, das Stethoskop cinfúihren und mit der 
Messung beginnen; die Manschette aufpumpen
und darauf achten, daB der Manschettendruck 
hóchstens 20-30mmHg iiber dem erwarteten
hóchsten Blutdruckwert liegt.
- AblaBventil leicht ófínen (hierzu im Ubrzeigersinn 
drehen) und die Luft so gleichmáBig wie móglich 
mit einer Geschwindigkeit von 2-3mmHg pro 
Sekunde herauslassen. 
- Sobald der Manschettendruck soweit abgesunken 
ist, daB er unter dem hóchsten
Arteriendruckwert licgt, st bei jedem Herzschlag, 
das typische Arteriengeráiusch zu 
vernehmen, das über das Stethoskop abgehórt 
werden kann.
- Sobald das erste Arteriengeráusch zu hóren ist, 
kann auf der Manometerskala der Wert abge=
lesen werden, der dem “oberen” (systolischen) 
Blutdruck entspricht. Hóren Sic aufmerksam
weiter un lesen Sie, sobald das letzte Geráusch zu 
vernehmen ist, auf der Manometerskala den Wert 
ab, der dem “unteren” (diastolischen) Blutdruck 
entspricht.
- Nach dem Ablesen der Blutdruckwerte die Luft 
vóllig aus der Manschette ablassen; sollte
das MeBergebnis nicht cindeutig sein, ist die 
Messung nach einer Wartezeit von mindestens
10-15 Minuten zu wiederholen.

- Das Gerät regelmäbig alle zwei Jahre überprufen 
zu lassen, Wenn die Abweichung geiiberholt 
technische daten, und eventuell neu kalibrieren zu 
lassen.
- Reinigen Sie Ihr Sphygmomanometer mit einem 
weichen, sauberen Tuch.
- Gerát zur Reinigung nicht in Flissigkeiten tauchen.
- Gerát nicht heiB steriliseren.

- Manschette am rechten oder linken Arm so 
anlagen, daB sich der untere Manschettenrand
1-2cm oberhalb der Armbeuge befindet.
- Manschette schlieBen und dabei zwischen Arm 
und Manschette cinen Zwischenraum
von 1-2cm frei lassen. Die Manschettenmarkierung 
auf der Arterie positionieren und das
Abhörteil des Stethoskops so einführen, daB die 
Abhórmembran auf der Innenseite des
Bizeps aufliegt.
- Damit optimale MeBergebnisse erzielt werde 
kónnen, muB die Membran auf der Arterie au-
fliegen; der leicht angewinkelte Arm ist auf eine 
cbene Fláiche aufzustitzen und die Muskulatur
muB vollkommen entspannt sein.
- Sicherstellen, daB das LuftablaBventil an der 
Handpumpe fest geschlossen ist (hierzu ist das

Technische daten:  

Blutdruckmessung: Sicherheitschinweise:

Wartung und Pflege:

ANEROIDES SPHYGMOMANOMETER TA-01

*Fabbricati secondo le norme EN ISO 81060-1.
*Suddivisiones scale: 2mmHg.
*Precisione misura: ±3mmHg.
*Estensione della misuracione: 0~300mmHg. 
*Il valore minimo della scala è “0”, L’ago 
dell’aneroide nella posizione “0” deve essere 
compreso entro ±3mmHg.
Gli sfigmomanometri ad aneroide offrono i 
vantaggi della robustezza e della facilità di 
trasporto, garantendo massima  affidabilità sia 
nell’uso professionale che in quello privato. 
Gli apparecchi MOBICLINIC, rispondono aalle 
vigenti normative europee in conformità alla 
Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 sui dispositivo medico. 

- Salvaguarde làpparecchio da forti scosse. 
- In nessu, caso gonfiare sopra o 300mmHg. 
- Evitare danneggiamenti delle parti in gomma 
tramite oggeti taglienti o aguzzi. 
- Non esporre l’apparecchio a fonti di calore o a 
temperature tropp basse. 

esercitata non deve superare di più di 20-30mmHg 
la pressione massima prevista. 
- Aprire leggermente la valvola di scarico 
montandola in senso orario e far fuoriuscire il più 
uniformemente possible l’aria ad una velocità di 
2-3mmHg al secondo.
- Quando la pressione dentro la fascia del braccio 
scende fino ad essere inferiore al picco arterioso, 
si tornerà ad scoltare un battito regolare tramite le 
stetoscopio. 
- Non appena si ascoltrà il primo suono arterioso, 
guardare il valore indicato sullo sfigmomanome-
tro; quella è la pressione massima, detta sistolica. 
Prestando molta attenzione, si ascolterà lùltimo 
suono e quello equivale alla pressione minima, o 
diastolica. 
- Dopo aver rilevato la pressione arteriosa, lasciar 
fuoriuscire completamente l’aria all’interno della 
fascia posta attorno al braccio. Se ci fossero 
ulteriori dubbi relativamente alla misura, è 
possibile ripetere tutto il procedimento dopo 
10-15 minuti. 

- Di norma è consigliabile far controllare la 
taratura dell’apparecchio ogni due anni, se trova il 
errore dell’equipaggiomento che eccde la data 
tecnici, far eseguire una nuova calibratura. 
- Per la puliza raccomandiamo di utilizzare un 
panno morbido o pulito. 
- Non immergere in liquidi per la pulizia. 
- Non sterilizzare a caldo. 

- Posizionare la fascia attorno alla parte superiore 
del braccio sinistro, accertandosi che il bordo 
inferiore sia posizionato 1-2cm sopra l’incavo del 
gomito. 
- Richiudere la fascia in modo tale che la parte 
marcata sul bracciale sia in corrispondenza 
dell’arteria e il diaframma rimanga sulla parte 
interna del bicipite. 
- Per ottenere una misurazione ottimale, la 
membrana deve poggiare sull’arteria; il braccio 
leggermente angolato deve essere appogiato su un 
piano e la musculatura completamente rilassata. 
- Controllare se la valvola di sgonfiaggio è chiusa 
correttamente, rotandola in senso anti orario; 
insirire la campana dello stetoscopio sotto alla 
fascia del braccio e auscultare mentre si aumenta 
la pressione esercitata sul braccio. La pressiones 

Dati tecnici:  

Misurazione: 

Indicazioni importanti:

Manutenzione e cura:

DE IT

Notice: 

ES - Tensiómetro aneroide
EN - Aneroid sphygmomanometer
IT -
FR - Tensiomètre aneroide 
PT -
DE - Aneroides sphygmomanometer
NL - Aneroïde sfygmomanometer
SWE - Aneroid sphygmomanometer
PL -
DK- Aneroid sphygmomanometer

ES- Lea las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
EN- Please read instructions before use.
IT- Leggere le istruzioni prima di usare il producto.
FR- Lisez les instructions avant d’utiliser le produit.
PT- Leia as instruções antes de utilizar o producto.
DE- Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor 
Sie das Produkt verwenden.
NL- Lees de instructies voordat u het product gebruikt.
SWE- Läs instruktionerna innan du använderprodukten.
PL- Läs instruktionerna innan du använder produkten.
DK- Læs vejledningen, før du bruger produktet.

MD0344 Made in PRC

The aneroid blood pressure monitor is for 
professional medical or home use. It is a 
non-invasive blood pressure measurement system 
designed to measure the systolic and diastolic blood 
pressure of an adult individual.
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